
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Licensing Committee  
 

Wednesday, 4 April 2018  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices  
 

At 5.30 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour  
Councillors 

Alan Bishop 
Nick Martin 
Caryl Sydney-Smith 
Vera Tomlinson 
(Chair) 
Wayne Crabbe 
Emma Faramarzi 
Colin Lovell 
Eric Shaw (Vice-
Chair) 

Abdul Amin 
Paul Dixon 
Steph Exell 
Derique Montaut 
Carol Shelley 
Nadine Watts 
Peter Watts 
 

 
Committee Officer: Shaun Banks (Telephone: 01793 463606) 
sbanks@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH 
(Telephone 01793 445500) 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest   
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any 

known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it 
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 
 

3.   Public Question Time   
 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 

and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  
 

4.   The Gambling Act 2005- Draft Statement of Licensing Principles 
Consultation   (Pages 3 - 88) 

5.   Street Trading   
 Please note this item has been withdrawn. 

 
Date of Despatch: 03 April 2018 
 
  



Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to increasing 
its accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 minutes will be 
allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from the public 
about the work of the Committee (except for confidential matters, and matters 
relating to planning and licensing applications). We will give priority to those who 
submit questions in writing at least two days before the meeting. Questions must be 
relevant, clear, and concise. You may not use Public Question Time as an 
opportunity to make speeches or statements. 
 
Questions in writing should be sent to the Committee Officer whose contact details 
appear on the agenda above or to the Director of Law and Democratic Services, we 
will publish it, along with the answer, alongside the Minutes. The process associated 
with asking a public question is set out in the “Public Question Time at Council 
Meetings Protocol and Guidance” available on the Council’s Website. 
(http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat 
h=0) or from the Committee Officer named above.  
 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but 
have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee 
Clerk above, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 
 
 
 

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


The Gambling Act 2005 

Draft Statement of Licensing Principles Consultation 

 

Licensing Committee Date: 4 April 2018 
 

1 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton, 
Licensing Manager on 01793 466113, or by email: KAshton@swindon.gov.uk  

Author: Kathryn Ashton - Licensing Manager   

Wards:        All 

Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires that before each successive 
period of three years, the Licensing Authority prepares and publishes a 
Statement of Licensing Principles that it proposes to apply in exercising its 
functions under the Act during that three year period. 

1.2 The Statement of Licensing Principles forms the Licensing Authority’s mandate 
for managing the local gambling provision and sets out how the Licensing 
Authority views the local risk environment and therefore its expec
[...]
termined and 
adopted on 16th April 2015.  A copy of this Statement is attached at Appendix B 
to this Report. 

3.4 Whilst there have been no changes to the primary legislation since the first 
Statement of Licensing Principles was determined, the Gambling Commission 
has revised its Guidance to Licensing Authorities on several occasions.   

3.5 A draft Statement of Principles has been prepared and is attached at Appendix 
A to this Report. 

3.6 Prior to determining the new Statement of Licensing Principles, statutory 
consultation must be undertaken.  The Act provides that the Licensing Authority 
must consult with the Chief Officer of Police, persons who represent the interests 
of persons carrying on Gambling businesses in the area and persons who 
represent the interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of 
the Council’s functions under the Act.  It is considered that a minimum 12 week 
consultation period is proportionate for this consultation. 

3.7 The results of the consultation exercise will be presented to Members at a future 
Licensing Committee meeting for consideration prior to referral of the Statement 
of Licensing Principles to full Council for final determination. 

 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 Should the Licensing Authority not adopt a Statement of Licensing Principles 
every three years following an appropriate period of consultation it would be 
determining applications and exercising its functions ultra vires. 

Page 4



The Gambling Act 2005 

Draft Statement of Licensing Principles Consultation 

 

Licensing Committee Date: 4 April 2018 
 

3 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton, 
Licensing Manager on 01793 466113, or by email: KAshton@swindon.gov.uk  

4.2 The Licensing Authority would further be liable to legal challenge by way of 
Judicial Review in the Administrative Courts. 

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 
 Financial and Procurement Implications 

5.1 There is a cost associated with any consultation.  However, it is proposed to 
minimise expenditure by consulting via electronic means where possible. 

5.2 As the consultation is a statutory requirement, it must be undertaken by Swindon 
Borough Council and will be done using existing resources.  

Legal and Human Rights Implications 

5.3 A declaration has been made by the Secretary of State, that the Gambling Act is 
compliant with the Human Rights Act.  

5.4 Determining the Statement of Licensing Principles is a statutory function that 
must be carried out by Swindon Borough Council and consultation must be 
undertaken prior to determining the final Statement of Licensing Principles. 

 All Other Implications (including Staff, Sustainability, Health, Rural, Crime and 
Disorder) 

5.5 The consultation will be undertaken using existing staff resources. 

5.6 There are no other implications associated with this report. 

 Diversity Impact Assessment 

5.7 It is not considered that the preparation of a DIA is required in respect of this 
report. 

5.5 Consultees 

The Director of Law and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) is consulted in 
respect of all reports.  

5.6 Background Papers 

 Gambling Act 2005 

Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities (5th Edition) 

Swindon Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Principles dated April 2015 

 

Page 5



The Gambling Act 2005 

Draft Statement of Licensing Principles Consultation 

 

Licensing Committee Date: 4 April 2018 
 

4 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton, 
Licensing Manager on 01793 466113, or by email: KAshton@swindon.gov.uk  

5.7 Appendices 
 

Appendix A - Swindon Borough Council’s Draft Statement of Licensing 
Principles to go out for consultation 

 Appendix B -  Swindon Borough Council’s current Statement of Licensing  
   Principles dated April 2015. 

 

 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

Gambling Act 20

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 4 APRIL 2018
PRESENT:- Councillors Vera Tomlinson (Chair), Abdul Amin, Alan Bishop,
Wayne Crabbe, Paul Dixon, Steph Exell, Emma Faramarzi, Colin Lovell, Nick Martin,
Derique Montaut, Caryl Sydney-Smith, Nadine Watts and Peter Watts.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Eric Shaw and Carol Shelley.

36. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in
any matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.

37. Public Question Time
No public questions were received during the meeting.

38. The Gambling Act 2005- Draft Statement of Licensing Principles
Consultation

The Council’s Licensing Manager submitted a report seeking approval to
undertake a consultation on the Council’s draft Statement of Licensing Principles, as
required by Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005.

Resolved — That the Council’s Licensing Manager be authorised to undertake
a twelve week public consultation on the Council’s draft Statement of Licensing
Principles and to report the results of the consultation to this Committee.

39. Street Trading

With the agreement of the Committee is item was withdrawn.



